Public Document Pack o s
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr  ©° )

Bridgend County Borough Council

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB Co RIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.

Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol /
dewis iaith. Operational and Partnership Services
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please  Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643147
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Andrew Rees

Ein cyf/ Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: 13 April 2017

Dear Councillor,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A)

An adjourned meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (A) will be held in the Council
Chamber, Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Friday 21 April 2017 at
10.00am. This meeting has previously been convened on Monday, 27 March 2017 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from members/ officers
in accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council
from the 1st September 2008.

3. Licensing Act 2003: Section 17 Application for Premises Licence, Village Cafe 3-38
and Function Room, Bettws Life Centre, Bettws

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
MEJ Nott OBE MEJ Nott OBE R Williams

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.76 in
printing costs



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO SPECIAL LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE
27 MARCH 2017

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP
SERVICES

LICENSING ACT 2003 : SECTION 17
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE
VILLAGE CAFE AND FUNCTION ROOM BETTWS LIFE CENTRE BETTWS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This is an application made by NSA Afan Community Regeneration Limited for a new
Premises Licence for the above premises. The premises consists of a Café, Bar and
Function Hall at the Life Centre.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority
2.1 None.
3. Background

3.1 A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix A together with the proposed
licence plan.

3.2 The application is for a Premises Licence which authorises the supply of alcohol for
consumption on the premises only. In addition, application is made for the licensable
activities of regulated entertainment to include plays, recorded music and live music
as specified in the application during the following standard hours:

Monday to Sunday 0900 to 2400 hours
Hours open to the public 0900 hours to 0030 hours.

The operating schedule setting out the steps the applicant intends to promote the
licensing objectives is set out in Section 18 boxes a) to e) of the application form.
Should the premises licence be granted, these measures would be translated into
licence conditions subject to any amendments set out by the Responsible Authorities
below.

3.3  The application has been advertised in accordance with Regulations.

Page 3



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

6.1

7.1

Current situation / proposal.

Representations have been received from the Chief Officer of Police which are set out
at Appendix B.

Representations have been received from other parties which are set out in
Appendices C-F. Representations have been redacted to include only relevant
representations as follows:

Objector A: Laura Davies c/o Bettws Community Club, The Old Village, Bettws,
Bridgend CF32 8TA

Objector B: Samuel Rees-Thomas, c/o 153 Mill View, Maesteg CF34 ODP
Objector C: Aaron Williams, 64 Pen-y-Mynydd, Bettws, Bridgend CF32 8SB
Objector D: Roz Stirman — no address

At the time of preparing this report these representations had not been
[...]
ce Guidance relates to
conditions attached to Premises Licences, Mandatory conditions will apply to the
licence, if granted, in respect of the specification of a Designated Premises
Supervisor, age verification policy and authorisation by personal licence holders.

Andrew Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services
Date: 21 March 2017

Contact Officer: Yvonne Witchell
Team Manager Licensing

Telephone: (01656) 643105

E-mail: Yvonne.Witchell @bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address  Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB
Background documents

Application for Premises Licence

Representations

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy available at www.bridgend.gov.uk

Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 — March 2015
available at www.homeoffice.gov.uk

Page 5


http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

Y om0 oA A RS
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in

Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing

authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Village Café and Function Room
Bettws Life Centre

Bettws Road

Bettws

Post town Bridgend Postcode CF32 8TB

Telephone number at premises (if any) None. Contact oni

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £18,500

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick as appropriate

a) an individual or individuals * []  please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual *

i.  as alimited company please complete section (B)

ii.  as a partnership please complete section (B)

iii. as an unincorporated association or please complete section (B)

Oo0oo0oao

iv.  other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B)

Page 7



d)
e)

2

ga)

h)

* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm:

a recognised club

a charity

the proprietor of an educational establishment
a health service body

a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care
Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an independent
hospital in Wales

a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1
of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within the
meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

the chief officer of police of a police force in England
and Wales

Please tick yes

000X O

O

O

please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)

I'am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of the premises for
licensable activities; or

I am making the application pursuant to a

statutory function or

a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative

(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable)

N

. Other Title (for
Mr L[] Mrs [] Miss [ ] Ms [] example, Rev)
Surname First names

I am 18 years old or over

[  Please tick yes

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town

Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

Page 8




SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (if applicable)

. Other Title (for
Mr [] Mrs [] Miss [] Ms [] example, Rev)
Surname First names
I am 18 years old or over [(]  Please tick yes

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give any
registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a body
corporate), please give the name and address of each party concerned.

Name
NSA Afan Community Regeneration Limited

Address

NSA Afan

Ty Arian
Silver Avenue
Sandfields
Port Talbot
SA127RX

Registered number (where applicable)
1088934 (Charity No.)
3674953 (Company No.)

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)

NSA Afan is a registered charity, development trust and company limited by guarantee.

Telephone number (if any)
01639 870067

E-mail address (optional)

Page 9



Part 3 Operating Schedule

DD MM YYYY

When do you want the premises licence to start? IO_ |2 |0 B W
If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you DD MM YYYY
want it to end? LT T TTTTT1]

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

NSA Afan has recently secured the long term lease of the Cafe, bar and function hall at the Life Centre in
Bettws. Previously occupied by Groundwork who has now ceased trading, NSA Afan aims to use the
facility for community use. This will include functions, birthday parties, sporting occasions, meetings,
conferences, training events and recreational activities such as dance and fitness sessions.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time,

please state the number expected to attend. N

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 a
[...]
tainment you will be providing

description to that falling

within (e), (f) or (g)

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note

6)

Day Start Finish | Will this entertainment take place indoors or Indoors O]
outdoors or both — please tick (please read guidance

Mon note 2) Outdoors ]

Both O

Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar description
to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (please read guidance note 4)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)

Sun

Page 18



Late night refreshment

Will the provision of late night refreshment take

Standard days and timings | place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors O

(please read guidance note | (please read guidance note 2)

6) QOutdoors ]

Day Start Finish Both O

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment

R M (please read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

Page 19




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption — On the

Standard days and timings | please tick (please read guidance note 7) premises X

(please read guidance note

premises

Day Start Finish Both N

Mon 12:00 | 24:00 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 4)

Tue | 12:00 | 24:00

Wed | 12:00 | 24:00

Thur 12:00 24:00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the

) supply of alcohol at different times to those listed
[...]

7
WpeZ ?
24YD
€0 ¥
_ _ |
A¥3IAMIS Z
_..PI{ e
_/.....rn ————
e LRSS
NBOLDY o
e e
i
_4f /.m B

._. » ﬁ
?ﬂilln_f?-ﬁ\._ n_o

Page 26



APPENDIX B

KEEPING SOUTH WALES SAFE * CADW DE CYMRU’N DDIOGEL
Community Safety Partnership
Bridgend Police Station
Cheapside

Bridgend

CF311BZ

Tel 016566 306022

Thursday, March 02, 2017

Legal Services Departmant
Corporate Services

Bridgend County Borough Council
Angel Street

Bridgend

CF314WB

Cc: NSA Afan Community Regeneration Ltd.

RE: OBJECTION NOTICE

RE: APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING
ACT 2003

The South Wales Police (SWP) refer to the above grant application and inform Bridgend
County Borough Council Licensing Authority that there are police objections in respect to this
application from the premises to trade as Village café and function room, Bettws Life Centre,

Bettws Road, Bettws, Bridgend CF32 8TB.

This application s made oh behalf of Chief Superintendent Parfitt, the Chief Officer of Police
who is of the view that the likely effect of the grant of this application on the licensing objectives
would be to increase crime and disorder, public safety, public nuisance and the protection of
children from harm in the vicinity of the premises and will no doubt add a negative impact to the
family orientated public building.

Having regard to the Information submitted in the Operating Schedule, South Wales Police are
of the opinion that the operating schedule does not take into consideration the current climate
of this existing building or the exceptional risk that the sale and consumption of alcohol will
bring. The four licensing objectives are not being met and the application falls short of these
expectations. The lack of self-governance will no doubt lead to a negative Increase in crime
and disorder and coupled with alcohol these can escalate quite significantly.

SOUTH WALES POLICE MHEDDLU DE CYMRU
South Weles Pallca Headquarters, Cowbridge Road, Bridgend CF31 38U  Pencadlys Hed
[...]
residential areas

*The potential for intoxicated persons in and around schools, nursery, library and main artery road
through the village

*exacerbate an existing youth annoyance issue and anti-social behaviour at Bettws Life Centre.

Based on the above objections, and without prejudice to the applicant, | would respectfully request
that the application for the premises license be refused.

Yours faithfully,

Aaron Williams

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX F

OBJECTOR D —ROZ STIRMAN

Village Café & Function Room, Bettws Life Centre,

I am writing to oppose the above mentioned licensing application on the following grounds:-

| have concerns about the proximity of these premises to both the current and the new school site in
Bettws. After-school clubs and possibility even some community groups may well be making use of
the school premises after hours and | would not wish in any way to encourage any form of under-age
drinking.

Regards

Roz Stirman

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003: Section 17 Application for Premises Licence, Village Cafe and Function Room, Bettws Life Centre, Bettws
	681 Betws Life Centre. APP A
	681 Betws Life Centre. APP B
	681 Betws Life Centre. APP C
	681 Betws Life Centre. APP D
	681 Betws Life Centre. APP E
	681 Betws Life Centre. APP F




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor R Williams – Chairperson 

JE Lewis MEJ Nott OBE

Apologies for Absence

Officers:

Katie Brook Senior Licensing Technical Officer
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer
Yvonne Witchell Team Manager Licensing

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 17 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE, 
VILLAGE CAFE AND FUNCTION ROOM, BETTWS LIFE CENTRE, BETTWS

The Senior Licensing Officer (Technical) presented a report, the purpose of which, was 
to advise Members of an application made by NSA Afan Community Regeneration Ltd 
for a new Premises Licence for the above premises, which consisted of a Café, Bar and 
Function Hall at the Life Centre.

She advised that the application had been the subject of statutory consultation with the 
relevant bodies as well as being advertised in accordance with the Regulations, and a 
copy of the application was shown at Appendix A to the report together with the 
proposed Licence Plan.

The report outlined certain background information, and the nature of the application 
was for a Premises Licence which would authorise the supply of alcohol for consumption 
on the premises only, as well as to include entertainment in the form of plays, recorded 
music and live music, as specified in the application during the hours as follows:-

Monday to Sunday - 09:00 to 2400 hours
Hours open to the public – 0900 to 0030 hours

Representations had been received from the Chief Officer of Police and these were 
shown in Appendix B to the report.

Paragraph 4.2 of the report then gave details of representations to the application from 
other parties and these were also included in further Appendices attached to the report.

Two further documents over and above those contained in the papers that accompanied 
the agenda were tabled at the meeting, and these were in the form of e:mails exchanged 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017

2

between the applicant and representatives from the Council’s Public Protection 
Department and the Enforcement Section of the Licensing Department. They included 
suggested added Conditions to the application for Premises Licence that had been 
shared with South Wales Police and agreed to by the applicant. Two changes in 
particular, were for live music at the premises to finish at 23:00 hrs, and that all windows 
to the main hall should be kept closed during regulated entertainment.

The Senior Licensing Officer (Technical) added that as a result of further discussions 
between the relevant parties that had taken place on Friday 24 March 2017, the 
applicant submitted an amended to the original application, which included a change in 
respect of regulated entertainment and hours previously recommended for the sale of 
alcohol at the premises. These would be explained by the applicant when they gave 
their submission to Members.

PC Sarah Rowlatt advised that several meetings had taken place with the applicant 
where the changes proposed to the application had been openly discussed. She asked 
Members if the meeting could stand adjourned to go through the detail of these changes 
to the application.

The Legal Officer asked the SW Police representatives why these issues had not been 
concluded prior to today’s meeting.

PC Rowlatt advised that the main reason for this, was that the application had been 
submitted without it first having been presented to South Wales Police for consultation. 
The Police as a result of this, then put in an Objection Notice to the application prior to 
formal discussions between the applicant and the Police taking place. Since then 
however, consultations had taken place between both parties in the form of 3 meetings 
having since taken place. She proceeded by confirming that the form of entertainment to 
be provided at the premises as well as the operating hours, including those where 
alcohol would be served to patrons, had been agreed upon between both parties. 
However, agreement had not yet been reached with regard to the provision of CCTV at 
the premises, as well as a site being designated immediately outside of the premises for 
the provision of a smoking area, and how this would be controlled. 

Mr Williams (a representative on behalf of the applicant) advised that aside of meeting 
with SW Police representatives regarding their representations to the application, 
consultations had also been ongoing with the Licensing Section regarding suitable 
Conditions that could be attached to any future Premises Licence. He wished to point 
out that the premises in question was not a nightclub, or indeed would not be a fully 
operated licenced premises in relation to its hours of opening. The application was more 
for a community premises to continue operating in as effective way as possible, as it had 
done for past generations. He added that the sale of alcohol at the premises would only 
be in respect of pre-arranged community organised events to which patrons would be 
invited, as opposed to coming in ‘off the street’. He further added that there was a 
separate café to the function room, that provided meals and snacks, and also offered 
beer and wine by the glass. Though there was a small bar in the café this was not open 
in the daytime. Mr Williams conceded that there was an issue with CCTV at the 
premises, in that though there was CCTV camera’s there, these could not be used by 
NSA Afan Community Regeneration Ltd, as they were leasing the building from BCBC 
through Arwen Trust a not for profit charitable organisation, and were therefore not 
prohibited to use such CCTV facilities for their own purposes. There was a library also 
situate within the Bettws Life Centre building, that Arwen again operated on behalf of the 
local authority. 

The Legal Officer noted the fact that NSA Afan Community Regeneration Ltd were 
leasing part of the Bettws Life Centre off the Council, and she also noted the 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017

3

complications due to this, in respect of the use of CCTV at the premises for their own 
purposes and functions etc. She asked when they had brought this to the attention of the 
Licensing Section.

Mr Williams replied that they raised this with the Licensing Section last week.

The Legal Officer advised that either permission would have to be given by the Council 
for NSA Afan Community Regeneration Ltd to use existing CCTV at the premises which 
was highly unlikely, or they would have to obtain permission to provide their own CCTV 
cameras under any Premises Licence, should they’re application be granted. She asked 
if they would be prepared to install these under the Conditions of such a Premises 
Licence, to which Mr Williams advised that they would.

The Legal Officer then asked the applicant if they would also as a Condition of any 
future Premises Licence, provide a designated smoking area at the premises, as 
requested by South Wales Police.

Mr Williams advised that such a designated area would be provided either in or outside 
the premises. The Legal Officer confirmed that such an area would by law have to be 
provided outside of the premises. 

Mr Williams confirmed that there was designated highway situate immediately to the 
front of the premises, however, there was an area possibly to the side or the rear of the 
premises that could be utilised for this purpose through agreement with Arwen and 
BCBC.

PC Rowlatt emphasised that any designated smoking area provided, also had to be 
secured and monitored, with ashtrays or receptacles for cigarette ends provided.

The Chairperson was mindful of the issues that had been debated at the meeting, and a 
Member of the Panel also advised that the plan of the premises that was contained in 
the report was not that explicit in terms of the layout of the premises, in relation to what it 
would be used for with regard to the holding of functions ie in the Concert Room.

As certain other aspects of the application had been resolved with statutory bodies by 
way of the provision of any Conditions being attached to a Premises Licence should this 
be granted at the premises, Members recommended that the meeting be adjourned, in 
order that all parties present could have a site inspection there, to look at the layout of 
the Life Centre and the issue of the provision of CCTV and a smoking area.

The meeting was therefore adjourned for this purpose at 10.20am.

All those present commenced the site visit in the Main Hall of the premises in question, 
which Mr Williams confirmed was primarily a function room that NSA Hafod Community 
Regeneration Ltd were able to lease from BCBC and Arwen Trust. He added that there 
was a café situate next door to this room, with the ability to open the partition between 
them which would then effectively make it one large room (as opposed to two).

A Member asked if there was CCTV present within the building, to which Mr Williams 
replied that there was 2 cameras in the foyer and 1 in the café area and a further 
camera in the Main Hall/Function room. He added that there was a small bar in the café 
that was only open when certain functions were being held in the next door function 
room primarily of an evening. There was CCTV behind the small bar also.

A Member asked what type of functions were normally held in the Main Hall/Function 
room.



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017

4

Mr Williams advised that these were community based, and often dependent upon what 
local residents wanted. In the absence of a Premises Licence, he had previously 
obtained TEN’s, but also classes used the Function room for the purpose of holding 
things there such as Zumba and  lessons in karate amongst others, when there was no 
requirement for patrons to purchase and consume alcohol.

A Member asked if the bar in the café was open when classes such as the above were 
using the Function room.

Mr Williams advised that the bar was only open for private functions, for example 
birthday celebrations including a disco, and primarily for evening party functions rather 
than daytime class type functions.

He added that the café bar did provide for the provision of alcohol in daytime hours, but 
this was normally only through the provision of a small  glass of wine with a meal should 
a customer request this as opposed to a soft drink. The bar was not open in the day for 
the purpose of serving other alcoholic drinks that it accommodated, ie lager and wines, 
as this was only opened for private functions such as birthday’s and weddings arranged 
in the evening, rather than for keep-fit type classes etc.

Mr Williams when asked, confirmed that there was a fire escape also that served the 
Main Hall/Function room, and that any profits that the organisation made from functions 
were put back into the local community.

A Member asked if the bar in the café stocked spirits, to which Mr Williams replied that it 
only stocked lager (Fosters) and fortified wine of around 12% alcohol content.

When asked a further question regarding the opening times of the library that Arwen 
Trust operated on behalf of the Council in a separate room within the building near the 
foyer, Mr Williams confirmed that this was open two and a half days a week, but for 
longer hours during half term and Bank/school holiday periods.

A Member noted that there were only one set of toilets within the building, and he asked 
if these were shared between visitors to the library, café and main Function room, to 
which he replied that they were.

PC Rowlatt noted that small bottles of wine could be purchased over the counter in the 
café even when the small main bar was closed, as well as from the main bar when an 
organised function was taking place. She asked who monitored any patrons who may 
attempt to take their drink outside of the building, particularly during organised functions.

Mr Williams advised that staff present within the building would ensure that alcohol is not 
taken and consumed outside the premises, and that it was just consumed within the 
confines of the building.

A Member asked what action would be taken if a visitor who purchased alcohol at the 
premises attempted to take this into the library.

Mr Williams advised that staff would prevent this from happening and that appropriate 
signage would also be displayed at the premises during organised functions advising 
patrons what they could and could not do at the premises, particularly in respect of 
alcohol consumption.

A Member asked how far the nearest residential properties were situate from the 
premises.



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017

5

He advised that there were a couple of properties situate quite near to the rear of the 
premises that were separated from the premises small sitting out area by a wall. At the 
front of the premises there were no residential dwellings, while either side they were 
approximately 100 metres away ie both left and right.

A Member asked if NSA Afan Community Regeneration Ltd could use the CCTV at the 
premises for functions arranged by them.

Mr Williams advised that the CCTV could only be used and obtained access to by Arwen 
Trust on behalf of BCBC.

All those involved in the site inspection then proceeded to visit the external area of the 
premises and any potential location that could accommodate a smoking area.

Mr Williams advised that it would be difficult to locate a smoking area to the one side of 
the premises, as that accommodated a car parking area which was owned by the 
Council and usually facilitated by Arwen Trust Ltd. At the other side of the premises 
there was public highway as there was to the front of the premises. To the rear of the 
premises there was located a sitting out area come patio complete with tables and 
benches, and a wall almost head height separated this area from a couple of residential 
properties. He added that no alcohol would be permitted to be consumed in any possible 
designated smoking area that would be finalised and agreed upon. Mr Williams further 
added that no smoking signs would also be erected in the proposed smoking area as 
long as BCBC agreed to this (as it was their land), and nearby residents would be 
consulted upon should the preferred location be the sitting out area to the rear of the 
premises.

This concluded the site visit and all those in attendance returned to the Civic Offices in 
Bridgend, where the Chairperson re-opened the meeting at 12:00pm. 

Upon reconvening, the Sub-Committee then agreed that 

RESOLVED:                  That the meeting stood adjourned, in order that the further 
information requested at the meeting and the site visit in respect 
of changes to the application, can be presented to all parties 
and Members in due course when the Sub-Committee once 
more reconvenes.

The meeting closed at 12:22pm
  
The meeting then re-opened at 9:30am on Friday 21 April 2017 at 10.09am, where it 
was noted that the attendees were the same as in the original meeting.

The Team Manager – Licensing advised all those in attendance, that some 
developments had taken place between the applicant and the South Wales Police in 
respect of the application since the meeting had last been adjourned, including 
exchanges of communications primarily in the form of letters and e:mails. She added 
that proposals as part of these exchanges included the applicant seeking to withdraw 
some of the licensing activities from the application, changes which questioned now 
whether there was a need for the applicant to secure a Premises Licence under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act  2003. 

A principle change as to what NSA Afan Community Regeneration Ltd were proposing, 
was that they were now going to withdraw entirely from their application, the 
recommendation to sell alcohol at the premises.



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017

6

The Team Manager – Licensing added that the applicant still intended to have regulated 
entertainment at the premises (ie the Main Hall) in the form of plays and certain classes 
etc, however, the revised application also included reduced hours for these activities, 
and this again did not necessitate the acquisition of a Premises Licence. Boxing, 
wrestling and other more adult entertainment options had also been deleted from the 
revised application.

She proceeded further, by advising that the regular opening times of the Centre would 
now be Monday 9.00am to 10.30pm, Tuesday to Thursday 9.00am to 10.00pm, Friday 
and Saturday 9.00am to 11.00pm, and Sunday 9.00am to 8.00pm. Also, any organised 
live music at the premises would finish at 11.00pm (on days this was permitted through 
the premises opening hours), and windows to the Main Hall would be kept closed during 
all regulated entertainment.

The Team Manager asked the representatives from the Police if they had received the 
further notifications from the applicant, including the main amendments referred to 
immediately above, and PC Rowlatt advised that the Police had received the amended 
application, and were happy with this and therefore no longer had any objections to the 
applicant’s proposals.

The objectors present at the meeting, also confirmed that they were now happy with the 
terms of the revised application as recently submitted by the applicant. 

The Team Manager – Licensing confirmed that the only issue outstanding now was 
confirmation in writing to the Licensing Section, which confirmed the capacity of the Main 
Hall at the premises, as well as details regarding the beneficiary of the premises.

The applicant confirmed that he had an e:mail on his mobile phone that confirmed the 
information required as expressed immediately above, but that he would need to go 
outside the confines of the Civic Offices to send this to the Licensing Section.

The Chairperson therefore once more adjourned the meeting for this purpose at 
10.34am.

The meeting then reconvened at 10.47am, and the Team Manager – Licensing 
confirmed that the Licensing Section had received the e:mail so requested, and that this 
included details of the capacity of the Main hall for ticketed events, ie 150 persons. 

With regard to Social and Community principles, she added that the organisation who 
submitted the application, were a ‘Not for Profit’ organisation, the Chief Executive of 
which was Mr Isaac. 

In terms of the proposed various ‘uses’ of the premises (which was classed as a 
community premises) as specified in the amended application, she confirmed that under 
the provisions of the 2003 Act, a Premises Licence was now not required for the 
purpose of what was intended to be provided at the premises during the proposed hours 
of opening.

The Team Manager – Licensing also added that there would be no sale of alcohol in the 
Main Hall of the premises during any events so held there, other than on New Year’s 
Eve, where alcohol could be consumed in this part of the premises up until 12.30am, in 
conjunction with an organised New Year’s Event.

Finally, the Team Manager – Licensing advised that other requirements had also been 
met as part of the amended application, which included the adequate monitoring of 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017

7

noise pollution and Health and Safety requirements being met at the premises. She 
added that should the applicant wish to hold organised events that exceeded the normal 
times of opening and required the sale of alcohol at the premises, then it was open for 
him to apply for a Temporary Event Notice at the premises under the terms of the Act.

As all objections had now been withdrawn, and all the statutory requirements that 
needed to be met had been, the Chairperson advised that  there now no longer the need 
for an application to be made for a Premises Licence by the applicant.

The Sub-Committee therefore,

RESOLVED:                    That it be noted that the application made by NSA Afan 
Community Regeneration Ltd for a Premises Licence in 
respect of Bettws Life Centre, had effectively been withdrawn.

       
  
The meeting closed at 10.55am
  

     

The meeting closed at 12.20 pm


